
Magisterial District Reestablishment 2012

Judicial District Summary Sheet

Judicial District #: 59

County Name: Elk

Caseload and Magisterial District Elimination Analysis

The difference between the average annual caseload of Judicial District # 59 and its class of county: -8%

Summary of Proposed Actions

Reestablish59-3-02

Reestablish59-3-03

Night/Central/Alternate Court Operations

This judicial district utilizes the following diversionary courts to assist in balancing workload:

Public Comment

NoCentral Court: Night Court: No

Proposal Posted for Public Comment: Yes Comments Received: No

General Comments Both counties have experienced a decline in population (Cameron, 15% and Elk, 9%). 
Cameron county is comprised of 1 district court and is 31% below the benchmark; Elk is 8% 
below similar class of county districts.  Neither county can eliminate a court because there 
are only three magisterial districts between two counties.  Eliminating and or realigning will 
not “fix” an imbalance in workload and can not overcome the geographical considerations.
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Magisterial District Reestablishment 2012
ElkCounty Name:

Judicial District #: 59

Existing and Proposed Magisterial Districts

HIGHLAND TWP VTD HIGHLAND; HIGHLAND TWP VTD 
JAMES CITY; HORTON TWP Voting District; 
JOHNSONBURG DIST 01; JOHNSONBURG DIST 02; 
JOHNSONBURG DIST 03; JOHNSONBURG DIST 04; 
JONES TWP VTD LAMONT; JONES TWP VTD WILCOX; 
MILLSTONE TWP Voting District; RIDGWAY TWP VTD 
NORTH; RIDGWAY TWP VTD SOUTH; RIDGWAY WD 01; 
RIDGWAY WD 02; RIDGWAY WD 03; RIDGWAY WD 04; 
RIDGWAY WD 05; SPRING CREEK TWP Voting District

HIGHLAND TWP VTD HIGHLAND; HIGHLAND TWP VTD 
JAMES CITY; HORTON TWP Voting District; 
JOHNSONBURG DIST 01; JOHNSONBURG DIST 02; 
JOHNSONBURG DIST 03; JOHNSONBURG DIST 04; JONES 
TWP VTD LAMONT; JONES TWP VTD WILCOX; 
MILLSTONE TWP Voting District; RIDGWAY TWP VTD 
NORTH; RIDGWAY TWP VTD SOUTH; RIDGWAY WD 01; 
RIDGWAY WD 02; RIDGWAY WD 03; RIDGWAY WD 04; 
RIDGWAY WD 05; SPRING CREEK TWP Voting District

Police Departments: PA State Police - Ridgway Barracks, Ridgway Borough Police, Johnsonburg Borough 
Police

Major Highways: Route 219, Route 120, Route 255

Magisterial District #: 59-3-02

Proposed Action: Reestablish

Proposed Geography:

George A. King 

409 G Center Street  

Term Expires: 12-31-17

Birthdate: 11-13-52

Mandatory Retirement: 2022

Johnsonburg,  PA 15845

Magisterial District Judge & Office Information:

2,989

19.00

-8.00

21,465

-10.00% Difference in Workload 
(magisterial district/judicial district):

Average Annual Caseload:

% Difference in Caseload 
(magisterial district/judicial district):

% Difference in Caseload 
(magisterial district/class of county):

Average Annual Workload:

Workload outside of a +/- 15% range requires realignment or 
support to maintain current configuration.

Existing Geography:

Office within district: Yes

Residence within district: Yes
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Existing and Proposed Magisterial Districts

BENEZETT TWP Voting District; FOX TWP DIST 01; FOX 
TWP DIST 02; JAY TWP VTD CALEDONIA; JAY TWP VTD 
WEEDVILLE; ST. MARYS WD 01; ST. MARYS WD 02; ST. 
MARYS WD 03; ST. MARYS WD 04; ST. MARYS WD 05; 
ST. MARYS WD 06; ST. MARYS WD 07; ST. MARYS WD 
08; ST. MARYS WD 09

BENEZETT TWP Voting District; FOX TWP DIST 01; FOX 
TWP DIST 02; JAY TWP VTD CALEDONIA; JAY TWP VTD 
WEEDVILLE; ST. MARYS WD 01; ST. MARYS WD 02; ST. 
MARYS WD 03; ST. MARYS WD 04; ST. MARYS WD 05; 
ST. MARYS WD 06; ST. MARYS WD 07; ST. MARYS WD 
08; ST. MARYS WD 09

Police Departments: PA State Police - Ridgway Barracks, City of St. Marys Police

Major Highways: Route 255, Route 120

Magisterial District #: 59-3-03

Proposed Action: Reestablish

Proposed Geography:

Mark S. Jacob 

810 South Michael Road  

Term Expires: 12-31-17

Birthdate: 10-18-57

Mandatory Retirement: 2027

St. Marys,  PA 15857

Magisterial District Judge & Office Information:

3,015

0.44

-8.00

26,561

10.00% Difference in Workload 
(magisterial district/judicial district):

Average Annual Caseload:

% Difference in Caseload 
(magisterial district/judicial district):

% Difference in Caseload 
(magisterial district/class of county):

Average Annual Workload:

Workload outside of a +/- 15% range requires realignment or 
support to maintain current configuration.

Existing Geography:

Office within district: Yes

Residence within district: Yes
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Magisterial District Reestablishment 2012

Magisterial District Caseload/Workload Analysis

Judicial District and Class of County Comparison Statistics

Elk /  59

Notes on Analysis:

CASELOAD: The statistics provided are used to compare the average annual 
caseload of each magisterial district to the class of county average as one 
measure to assess whether any changes should be proposed.  Reported values 
are provided by the judicial district; the comparison values are provided by the 
MDJS. 

WORKLOAD: Where the average annual workload of a magisterial district is 
greater/less than 15% of the judicial district's workload average, the judicial 
district should realign - OR - explain why this difference does not impact 
workload equity within the judicial district.  A value that is green indicates it is 
within range; red requires justification if realignment or elimination are not 
proposed.

2012 
Filings

2012 
Class

2011 
Filings

2011 
Class

3,00263,0026

Judicial District Average Caseload

6 251 126 2,087 231 43 41 3,263

2011 
Class

CR PC TR CV LT MD Total 

485

NT

2011 Class of County Caseload Averages

TotalMDLTCVTRPC NTCR2012 
Class

2012 Class of County Caseload Averages

3,20439422282,019155 4772446

6

244

437

137

1,860

256

26

43

3,002

6

244

437

137

1,860

256

26

43

3,002

Class

CR

NT

PC

TR

CV

LT

MD

AVG

2011 2012Elk

Judicial District Caseload Averages

6

8,947

4,696

1,470

4,240

2,885

374

1,401

20,411

24,013

27,615

6

8,947

4,696

1,470

4,240

2,885

374

1,401

20,411

24,012

27,614

2011 2012

Class

CR

NT

PC

TR

CV

LT

MD

Average 
Workload

-15 % 
Workload

+ 15% 
Workload

Elk

Judicial District Workload Averages
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Magisterial District Caseload/Workload Analysis

WORKLOAD

CASELOAD

Magisterial District Average: Judicial District Average: -10

Average Total Annual Workload: 21,465

Magisterial District Average: Class of County Average: -8

Magisterial District Average: Judicial District Average: 19

Average Total Annual Caseload: 2,989

-8.41%

-0.43%

2011

-6.72%

-0.43%

2012

-10.61%

2011

-10.61%

2012

Reported AOPC

Reported AOPC

Reestablish59-3-02

WORKLOAD

CASELOAD

Magisterial District Average: Judicial District Average: 10

Average Total Annual Workload: 26,561

Magisterial District Average: Class of County Average: -8

Magisterial District Average: Judicial District Average: 0.44

Average Total Annual Caseload: 3,015

-7.61%

0.44%

2011

-5.91%

0.44%

2012

10.61%

2011

10.61%

2012

Reported AOPC

Reported AOPC

Reestablish59-3-03
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Magisterial District Reestablishment 2012

Judicial District Summary Sheet

Judicial District #: 59

County Name: Cameron

Caseload and Magisterial District Elimination Analysis

The difference between the average annual caseload of Judicial District # 59 and its class of county: -31%

Summary of Proposed Actions

Reestablish59-3-01

Night/Central/Alternate Court Operations

This judicial district utilizes the following diversionary courts to assist in balancing workload:

Public Comment

NoCentral Court: Night Court: No

Proposal Posted for Public Comment: Yes Comments Received: No

General Comments Both counties have experienced a decline in population (Cameron, 15% and Elk, 9%). 
Cameron county is comprised of 1 district court and is 31% below the benchmark; Elk is 8% 
below similar class of county districts.  Neither county can eliminate a court because there 
are only three magisterial districts between two counties.  Eliminating and or realigning will 
not “fix” an imbalance in workload and can not overcome the geographical considerations.
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Magisterial District Reestablishment 2012
CameronCounty Name:

Judicial District #: 59

Existing and Proposed Magisterial Districts

DRIFTWOOD Voting District; EMPORIUM VTD EAST; 
EMPORIUM VTD MIDDLE; EMPORIUM VTD WEST; 
GIBSON TWP Voting District; GROVE TWP Voting 
District; LUMBER TWP Voting District; PORTAGE TWP 
Voting District; SHIPPEN TWP VTD EAST; SHIPPEN TWP 
VTD WEST

DRIFTWOOD Voting District; EMPORIUM VTD EAST; 
EMPORIUM VTD MIDDLE; EMPORIUM VTD WEST; 
GIBSON TWP Voting District; GROVE TWP Voting 
District; LUMBER TWP Voting District; PORTAGE TWP 
Voting District; SHIPPEN TWP VTD EAST; SHIPPEN TWP 
VTD WEST

Police Departments: PA State Police - Emporium Barracks, Emporium Borough Police

Major Highways: Route 120

Magisterial District #: 59-3-01

Proposed Action: Reestablish

Proposed Geography:

Barry D. Brown , II

Cameron County Courthouse 20 East Fifth Street, Second 
Floor 

Term Expires: 12-31-17

Birthdate: 7-5-71

Mandatory Retirement: 2041

Emporium,  PA 15834

Magisterial District Judge & Office Information:

1,518

-0.07

-31.00

11,127

0.00% Difference in Workload 
(magisterial district/judicial district):

Average Annual Caseload:

% Difference in Caseload 
(magisterial district/judicial district):

% Difference in Caseload 
(magisterial district/class of county):

Average Annual Workload:

Workload outside of a +/- 15% range requires realignment or 
support to maintain current configuration.

This is the only magisterial district serving Cameron County.  Cameron county is comprised of 5,085 citizens 
and is the least populated county in the state.  However, this district court is the only judicial presence in the 
county because the common pleas court is located 30 miles away in Elk County.  

Existing Geography:

Office within district: Yes

Residence within district: Yes
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Magisterial District Reestablishment 2012

Magisterial District Caseload/Workload Analysis

Judicial District and Class of County Comparison Statistics

Cameron /  59

Notes on Analysis:

CASELOAD: The statistics provided are used to compare the average annual 
caseload of each magisterial district to the class of county average as one 
measure to assess whether any changes should be proposed.  Reported values 
are provided by the judicial district; the comparison values are provided by the 
MDJS. 

WORKLOAD: Where the average annual workload of a magisterial district is 
greater/less than 15% of the judicial district's workload average, the judicial 
district should realign - OR - explain why this difference does not impact 
workload equity within the judicial district.  A value that is green indicates it is 
within range; red requires justification if realignment or elimination are not 
proposed.

2012 
Filings

2012 
Class

2011 
Filings

2011 
Class

1,51981,5198

Judicial District Average Caseload

8 127 28 1,645 122 16 44 2,212

2011 
Class

CR PC TR CV LT MD Total 

230

NT

2011 Class of County Caseload Averages

TotalMDLTCVTRPC NTCR2012 
Class

2012 Class of County Caseload Averages

2,21244161221,64528 2301278

8

104

237

19

1,019

105

5

29

1,519

8

104

237

19

1,019

105

5

29

1,519

Class

CR

NT

PC

TR

CV

LT

MD

AVG

2011 2012Cameron

Judicial District Caseload Averages

8

3,831

2,549

208

2,323

1,184

77

955

9,458

11,127

12,796

8

3,831

2,549

208

2,323

1,184

77

945

9,449

11,116

12,784

2011 2012

Class

CR

NT

PC

TR

CV

LT

MD

Average 
Workload

-15 % 
Workload

+ 15% 
Workload

Cameron

Judicial District Workload Averages
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Magisterial District Caseload/Workload Analysis

WORKLOAD

CASELOAD

Magisterial District Average: Judicial District Average: 0

Average Total Annual Workload: 11,127

Magisterial District Average: Class of County Average: -31

Magisterial District Average: Judicial District Average: -0.07

Average Total Annual Caseload: 1,518

-31.37%

-0.07%

2011

-31.37%

-0.07%

2012

0.00%

2011

0.10%

2012

Reported AOPC

Reported AOPC

Reestablish59-3-01
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